

Curtis Banks Pensions 153 Princes Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1QJ T 0370 414 7000 F 0370 414 8000 curtisbanks.co.uk

The Pensions Team RC Administration Limited 1A Park Lane Poynton Cheshire SK12 1RD

14 November 2023

Quote ref:

DHR196127

Please ask for:

Dean Harris

Your scheme name:

Clayton Ponting Executive Pension Scheme SSAS

Your plan number:

Clayton Ponting EPS

Your plan state:

Fully crystallised

Dear Sirs

Pension transfer request

We have received notification that Mr Ponting wishes to transfer the benefits in the above plan with you, to his Curtis Banks plan.

Client details

Mr Ponting's details are as follows:

Name	C S Ponting	
Address	3 The Hollands, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7SP	
Date of birth	31 May 1968	

Receiving scheme details

The details of the receiving scheme are as follows:

Scheme trustees	Suffolk Life Trustees Limited
Scheme address	Curtis Banks Pensions, 153 Princes Street, Ipswich, IP1 1QJ
Full name of receiving scheme	Suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP
Plan number	330366
HMRC reference number	00690610RC

Bank details

Please transfer the cash value of the scheme to the following account:

Bank name	Barclays Bank PLC
Bank address	Barclays Bank PLC, 1 Princes Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1PB
Account name	Suffolk Life Trustees Limited
Account number	93670430
Sort code	20-46-67
Payment reference	TFI330366

Once the payment has been made, please send confirmation of the amount of cash transferred to us, whether the funds are crystallised or uncrystallised, and confirmation of your HMRC reference or PSTR number to AssetTransfer@suffolklife.co.uk. Please can payment be made via CHAPs as requested by the IFA.

Transfers under trust

We have been informed that the transfer has not been placed under a trust agreement. If this is not the case, please notify us before you start the transfer and send us a copy of the Trust Deed.

Earmarking orders

If the scheme being transferred is subject to an earmarking order, please tell us before you start the transfer and send us a copy of the earmarking order.

Protected pension age

If any of Mr Ponting's pension has a protected pension age, please confirm:

- Mr Ponting's protected pension age
- · how much of the transfer has a protected pension age

It is important that the whole of the pension with a protected pension age is transferred to us, to ensure that Mr Ponting doesn't lose his protected pension age entitlement.

Protecting our customers' pensions

To protect our customers' pensions, we check that the transfer will be classed as a *recognised pension* transfer by HM Revenue & Customs.

Before you begin Mr Ponting's transfer to us, please provide us with the following information if you haven't already done so:

- Your full scheme name, the type of scheme and confirmation that the scheme is approved
- Your scheme's HMRC reference number or QROPS number

If you require the completion of any further documentation, please issue this directly to Curtis Banks at the address above.

Mr Ponting has confirmed to us that he does not wish to receive pension guidance from Pension Wise, because he has received regulated financial advice.

Yours faithfully

Huntis

Figures

Dean Harris Administrator New Business Team 01473 296824 www.curtisbanks.co.uk Suffolk Life Pensions Limited 153 Princes Street Ipswich Suffolk United Kingdom IP1 1QJ Audit & Pension Schemes Services Yorke House Castle Meadow Road Nottingham NG2 1BG

Tel: **0115 974 1600** Monday to Friday 09.00 - 17.00

Fax: 0115 974 1480

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REGISTRATION FOR TAX RELIEF AND EXEMPTIONS

The Suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP has been registered by HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) on **05/09/2007.** Tax relief and exemptions are due from this date.

Your Pension Scheme Tax Reference (PSTR) is **00690610RC**. You should use this when you want to view the scheme details online and in all future communications with HMRC.

HMRC may carry out checks to ensure that the conditions to be a registered pension scheme for tax relief and exemptions are met and continue to be met.

Pension Cert 1

INS 08/05

(dia) HM Revenue & Customs

- Home
- Contact us
- Help
- Sign out

User Name: (A0010313) PSTR 00690610RC

Pension Schemes - View Current Scheme Details

Your HMRC Services

- Pension Schemes
 - >Welcome
 - >View messages
 - >View all Pension Schemes
 - >Advanced Scheme Search
 - >Registered Pension Schemes Manual
- Registration
 - >View Certificate
 - >View Registration Details
- Scheme Administration
 - >View Current Scheme Details
 - >Amend Scheme Details
 - >Scheme Administrator Management
 - >Practitioner Management
 - >View Submission Receipts
- Pension Service Notices for Scheme
 - >View Notices
- Reporting
 - >Event Report
 - >Accounting for Tax
 - >Pension Scheme Return
- Quick Links
 - >The Pensions Regulator
 - >VAT
 - >Your Online Services
 - >Make a Payment

>Sign out

Print >

Return to Pension Scheme Summary >

Current scheme details

Pension Scheme Name

Suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP

Deferred annuity contract / Retirement annuity contract made after 5 April 2006

No

Date scheme registered Name of Scheme Administrator who registered the scheme	05 Sep 2007 Suffolk Life Pensions Limited
Scheme status	Open
Sub-scheme	No
Pension scheme structure	Single
The scheme is an investment regulated pension scheme ?	Yes
Band of number of scheme members	10001+
Registered for Relief at source	Yes
Occupational pension scheme ?	No
Country or Territory scheme established	United Kingdom

Print >

Return to Pension Scheme Summary >

© Crown Copyright | Privacy Statement | Terms & Conditions | Accessibility

SUFFOLK LIFE ANNUITIES LIMITED

and

SUFFOLK LIFE PENSIONS LIMITED

and

SUFFOLK LIFE TRUSTEES LIMITED

DEED AMENDING THE
TRUST DEED
constituting the
Suffolk Life Appropriate StPP

Certified to be a true copy of the original

Time

Slaughter and May One Bunhill Row London EC1Y 8YY

> Ref. JZF PN091770054

				
			The second secon	
A Section				
				de la companya de la
			The second secon	

THIS DEED is made the 2 tot day of January 2010

BETWEEN:

- (1) SUFFOLK LIFE ANNUITIES LIMITED registered in England No. 1011674 whose registered office is at 153 Princes Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1QJ (the "Company"); and
- (2) SUFFOLK LIFE PENSIONS LIMITED registered in England no. 1180742 whose registered office is at 153 Princes Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1QJ (the "Operator"); and
- (3) SUFFOLK LIFE TRUSTEES LIMITED registered in England no. 6341296 whose registered office is at 153 Princes Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1QJ (the "Initial Trustee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) (i) The Suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP (the "Scheme") is currently constituted by a Trust Deed dated 5th September 2007 between the Company, the Operator and the Trustee.
 - (ii) The current Rules of the Scheme (the "Rules") are set out in the Schedule to a deed of amendment dated 25th November 2008.
- (B) Under Clause 26 of the Trust Deed the Operator is entitled to vary the Trust Deed and the Rules by a supplemental deed as it determines at its discretion, subject to the limitations set out in that Clause.
- (C) The Operator wishes to vary the Trust Deed and the Rules.
- (D) The amendments to be made by this Deed do not infringe the limitations set out in Clause 26(a) of the Trust Deed.
- (E) The Company and the Initial Trustee have consented to the amendments referred to in this Deed for the purposes of Clause 26(b) of the Trust Deed.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. Amendment of Trust Deed

The Operator varies the Trust Deed by the deletion of Clauses 1 to 30 (inclusive) of the Trust Deed and their replacement by the new Clauses 1 to 32 attached as **Schedule 1** to this Deed.

2. Amendment of the Rules

The Operator varies the Rules by the deletion of the existing Rules and their replacement by the new Rules attached as **Schedule 2** to this Deed.

3. Consents

By their execution of this Deed the Company and the Initial Trustee each consent to the amendments to the Trust Deed and Rules made by this Deed.

4. Effective date of amendments

The amendments made by this Deed shall take effect from the date of this Deed.

Words and Expressions

Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions defined in the Trust Deed shall have the same meanings in this Deed.

6. Governing Law

This document shall be governed by the laws of England.

Exclusion of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

The parties do not intend that any term of this Deed should be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, by any person who is not a party to it, save that any provision of this Deed may be enforced by the Trustee or Scheme Administrator of the Scheme from time to time. The consent of any person not a party to this Deed shall not be required to any rescission of or variation to this Deed.

IN WITNESS of which this Deed is executed by the parties hereto on or before the date which first appears on Page 1.

SCHEDULE 1

Revised provisions of the Trust Deed

"Definitions

1.	In	this	Deed
1 ,	41.4	111112	DCC0

- (i) words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
- (ii) reference to any statutory provisions shall include any subsequent statutory modification or re-enactment thereof and any regulations made thereunder;
- (iii) "Business Day" means a day (excluding Saturday) on which banks are normally open for business in the City of London;
- (iv) "DWP" means the Department for Work and Pensions;
- (v) "FSMA" means Financial Services and Markets Act 2000;
- (vi) "HMRC" means HM Revenue & Customs;
- (vii) "Member" means a member of the Scheme:
- (viii) "Member's Fund" has the meaning given to that phrase in the Rules;
- (ix) "Member's Directions" has the meaning given to that phrase in Clause 18;
- (x) "Protected Rights" has the meaning given to that expression in Section 10 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993;
- (xi) "Rules" means the Rules of the Scheme contained in the Schedule hereto as amended from time to time;
- (xii) "Scheme" means the personal pension scheme established in the terms of this deed according to the Rules and known as the Suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP;
- (xiii) "Scheme Administrator" means the Operator or any other person from time to time appointed as scheme administrator under the terms of this Deed;
- (xiv) "Section" means a section of the Scheme established in accordance with Clauses 4 or 5;
- (xv) "Terms" means the terms and conditions entered into by a Member on application to the Scheme, as amended from time to time; and
- (xvi) "Trustee" means the Initial Trustee and any other or additional person appointed as a trustee of the Scheme.

Establishment of Scheme

- By execution of this Deed, the Company and the Operator hereby irrevocably establish
 the Scheme to provide pensions and lump sums for and in respect of the Members who
 are entitled to benefit in accordance with the Rules, to commence on and with effect
 from the date of this Deed.
- 3. The Initial Trustee hereby declares that it shall stand possessed of all the property of the Scheme upon the trusts and subject to the provisions of this Deed and that it shall at all times act in accordance with the directions of the Scheme Administrator given in accordance with the Terms.
- 4. The Scheme and the property of the Scheme shall be divided into the following Sections:
 - (a) Section A which may be invested in any way permitted by Clauses 18 and 20 of this Deed (but may not include Protected Rights).
 - (b) Section B of the Scheme which shall be invested only in accordance with Clause 19 of this Deed (and which may include Protected Rights).
 - (c) Section C of the Scheme which may be invested in any way permitted by Clauses 18 and 20 of this Deed (and which may include Protected Rights).
- 5. The Operator may at any time by notice in writing to the Scheme Administrator and the Trustee:
 - establish a new Section for the Scheme, subject to such restrictions as to the nature of investments which may be held within it or which is open only to Members of such categories, as the Operator may in each case determine; or
 - (b) arrange for any existing Section to be sub-divided or for any two or more existing Sections to be consolidated, in each case on such basis as the Operator may determine.
- 6. Members may request that their Member's Fund be transferred from one Section of the Scheme to another. The Scheme Administrator may permit such transfer on such terms or conditions as it determines from time to time.
- 7. The Rules are hereby adopted as the Rules which will govern the Scheme and shall apply to and form part of this Deed. The Operator undertakes to comply with the Rules and the Company undertakes to comply with the terms of any policy or policies issued to the Trustee by the Company to secure rights under the Scheme.

Members of the Scheme

 (a) Membership of the Scheme shall be open to any individual accepted for membership by the Scheme Administrator.

- (b) The Scheme Administrator will notify the individual and the Trustee of the Section to which that individual has been admitted to membership.
- (c) The Member and any other person permitted by the Scheme Administrator may contribute such monies to the Scheme for the benefit of the Member as may be agreed with the Scheme Administrator, subject to the Rules.
- (d) The Trustee shall maintain in respect of each Member a separate Member's Fund for each arrangement established under the Scheme.
- (e) Each separate arrangement is a separate trust fund distinct from the other arrangements under the Scheme. Should the same investments be held in more than one Member's Fund, the entitlement of each Member thereto shall be separately identified and recorded.

Scheme Administrator and Trustee - Appointment and Removal

- 9. (a) The administration of the Scheme shall be vested in the Scheme Administrator.
 - (b) The Operator has the power from time to time to remove the Scheme Administrator and to appoint a new or additional scheme administrator. Any person appointed must be authorised to operate a personal pension scheme for the purposes of FSMA and eligible to be a scheme administrator for the purposes of Section 270 Finance Act 2004. This power shall be exercisable by notice in writing given to the Scheme Administrator and the Trustee.
- 10. The Initial Trustee has been appointed by the Company and the Operator as the first trustee of the Scheme. The Operator has the power from time to time to remove the Trustee and to appoint a new or additional trustee or trustees. This power shall be exercisable by Deed.
- 11. If and to the extent that a second trustee is required for the purpose of effectively transferring title to any asset, the Operator may appoint any person as an additional trustee for that purpose and remove any person so appointed. This power shall be exercisable by Deed.

Powers and duties of the Trustee

- 12. The Trustee shall pay all the expenses connected with the administration and management of the Scheme, out of the account of the Member which has incurred those costs or out of such other account or arrangement in relation to that Member, in accordance with the Terms.
- The Trustee shall be entitled to such remuneration and to payment of such expenses as may be agreed between the Operator and Trustee from time to time in accordance with the Terms.
- 14. The Trustee or any person connected with the Trustee being an administrator, banker, investment adviser or engaged in any other profession, business or trade may, without accounting for any resulting profit, act in such capacity and perform any service on

behalf of the trusts of this Deed and on the same terms as with a customer. Without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Trustee or any person connected with the Trustee may act as Scheme Administrator and may retain any remuneration or other profit which it earns as a consequence.

15. If:

- (a) the amount paid to the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator, the Operator or any company connected with any of them by any bank or other body by way of interest on amounts, forming part of the assets of the Scheme, deposited with that bank or other such body exceeds the amount of interest which Members are entitled to receive under the Terms; or
- (b) in accordance with the Terms, any payment or benefit received may be retained by the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator, the Operator or any company connected with any of them,

the Trustee, Scheme Administrator, Operator or other such company shall be entitled to retain that excess or the amount of such payment or benefit as part of its remuneration and the Trustee shall not be obliged to account to Members for it.

The Scheme Administrator shall comply with the Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1987 (as amended) and all other legislation applicable to the operation of the Scheme.

Delegation

- 17. (a) Subject to the provisions of this Clause 17, the Company, Operator and Scheme Administrator may each delegate all or any of the powers, duties or discretions whatsoever conferred upon them by this Deed, the Rules or otherwise and may authorise their sub-delegation.
 - (b) The Company, Operator or Scheme Administrator may employ or retain any agent in relation to the Scheme.
 - (c) The Company, the Operator and the Scheme Administrator, as the case may be, may make such arrangements for remunerating any delegate or agent as they think fit.
 - (d) The Trustee shall from time to time employ or retain such agents or other persons as the Scheme Administrator directs to enable the Trustee to carry out its duties under the Scheme, and shall, if so directed, delegate any of its duties under the Scheme to any person who the Scheme Administrator directs in each case, on such terms as to remuneration, expenses or otherwise, as the Scheme Administrator may determine.
 - (e) The Company, Operator, Scheme Administrator or Trustee (as the case may be) shall retain responsibility for any matters so delegated.

(f) Any person dealing with a person employed, retained or delegated to under this Clause 17 shall, on production of the relevant written authority for the agent or delegate to so act, be entitled to assume (unless he has received express written notice of the revocation of that authority or delegation) that the authority or delegation remains unrevoked.

Investment

- 18. (a) Subject to any restrictions contained in this Deed and the Rules and to any requirements of HMRC or DWP, and subject to the conditions set out in the Terms, the Trustee shall follow any specific directions received from the Member or from any person or body authorised by the Member to act on his behalf (including, without limitation, any instructions given to the Trustee by the Scheme Administrator in accordance with the Terms in relation to the manner in which that Member's Fund is invested (the "Member's Directions")).
 - (b) Where the Trustee follows the Member's Directions, the Trustee is under no duty, obligation or liability to any person in respect of any loss or reduction in the value of the Member's Fund or of any other Member's Fund which results from following the Member's Directions.
 - (c) Where no Member's Direction is received, the Trustee may not take any action in relation to any investments or assets comprised within a Member's Fund.
- 19. Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 18, in relation to a Member's Fund within Section B, the Trustee may only:
 - (a) purchase from the Company or any other Insurer (as defined in the Rules) an annuity contract permitted by the Rules; or
 - (b) take out a policy of life insurance issued by the Company or any other Insurer.
- 20. (a) Subject to Clauses 18 and 19, any Member's Fund may be invested in any manner:
 - (i) in which the Trustee could invest if it was absolutely and beneficially entitled to those monies,
 - (ii) in which the Trustee is empowered to invest as trustee of a registered personal pension scheme, and
 - (iii) which is not prohibited by the Rules and/or the Terms.
 - (b) Subject to Clauses 18 and 19, the Trustee shall, in relation to a Member's Fund and in accordance with any Member's Directions:
 - (i) borrow money for such other purpose as is directed by the Member and in accordance with the Terms; and
 - (ii) undertake such other transactions as the Scheme Administrator directs.

- 21. (a) Any Member, in respect of whose Member's Fund there has been a loss or a liability has been incurred, shall indemnify the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator, the Operator and the Company against all resulting liabilities incurred by the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator, the Operator or the Company in connection with the Scheme. The Trustee, the Scheme Administrator, the Operator and the Company shall not be indemnified if and to the extent that such liabilities are due to its or their fraud or wilful misconduct or its or their negligence or breach of regulatory duty (or that of their respective directors, officers or employees).
 - (b) In this clause the words "Trustee", "Scheme Administrator", "Operator" and "Company" shall include every current and former trustee or scheme administrator and every director, officer or employee of any of them being a corporate body, "Company" includes any holding company or subsidiary of the Company or any other subsidiary of any such holding company (in each case within the meaning of Section 1159 Companies Act 2006).
- 22. The Trustee may, in respect of the Member's Fund, authorise any person or persons as it thinks fit to give receipts and discharges for money and other property payable to the Trustee. Any receipt or discharge given shall have effect as if given by the Trustee.
- 23. Any property forming part of the Trust Fund may be held in the name of any person (wherever resident) as nominee on behalf of the Trustee or in any other manner giving the Trustee control of the property. The Trustee shall if the Scheme Administrator so directs, delegate to such nominee such powers as it may from time to time determine.
- 24. (a) The statutory duty of care set out in Part I of the Trustee Act 2000 does not apply in relation to the Scheme.
 - Where a Member's Direction is received by it the Trustee must, save as provided in Clause 18(a), comply with that Member's Direction and is not obliged to consider whether the investment proposed or the action to be taken is suitable for or in the best interests of the Member or any other person who might benefit under the Scheme.
 - (c) The Trustee shall not, in the circumstances of this Scheme, be obliged to consider whether the investments comprised or to be comprised within a Member's Fund are adequately diversified.

Liability and Indemnity

None of the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator or the Operator nor any director, officer or employee of any of them is liable for any loss to the Trust Fund arising by reason of the failure, depreciation or loss of any investment made in good faith or any mistake or omission made in good faith or by reason of any other matter or thing except fraud, wilful misconduct, negligence or breach of regulatory duty on the part of the Trustee, Scheme Administrator or Operator, as the case may be (or that of their respective directors, officers or employees).

- (b) Notwithstanding the generality of (a) the Trustee shall not be liable to any person if it acts as Trustee in circumstances where two or more Members are seeking to acquire the same asset, where use of an asset held in one Member's Fund affects the value of another Member's Fund or where there is otherwise an actual or potential conflict of interest between two or more Members. The Trustee shall have no duty, under trust law or otherwise, to disclose to any Member any information which it may hold in relation to the assets or affairs of any other Member.
- (c) Each of the Trustee, the Scheme Administrator and the Operator (and their respective directors, officers and employees) shall be fully and effectively indemnified and saved harmless out of the property of the Scheme against all actions, proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs and other liabilities whatsoever arising out of the performance of its duties save only for liabilities arising as a consequence of fraud, wilful misconduct, negligence or breach of regulatory duty on its part (or that of its directors, officers or employees).

Notices

26. Any notice to any Member or beneficiary or to the Scheme Administrator under the Scheme may be sent by such means and on such terms as are set out in the Terms.

General

- 27. The perpetuity period applicable to the trusts of the Scheme shall be the period of eighty years from the date of this Deed or such longer period as it may, from time to time, be lawful for the trusts of the Scheme to continue.
- 28. The Operator shall be entitled to vary this Deed and the Rules by such deed supplemental hereto as it may in its discretion determine, subject to compliance with any applicable requirements of HMRC, the DWP or any other authority or any other statutory or other requirements in force from time to time as they relate to a registered pension scheme and which has received an appropriate scheme certificate under the Pension Schemes Act 1993. No amendment may be made:
 - (a) that could prejudice the status of the Scheme as a registered pension scheme unless the Operator resolves in writing that the Scheme should cease to be a registered pension scheme; or
 - (b) which would impose any additional liability on the Company or the Trustee, without the consent of the Company or Trustee, as the case may be.
- 29. The Company and the Operator may agree to merge the affairs, assets and liabilities of the Scheme, the Scheme Administrator and the Trustee with those of another pension scheme which is registered under Finance Act 2004, its scheme administrator and its trustee, whether that other pension scheme was established by the Company and/or the Operator or not.
- 30. Where a body corporate acts as Trustee or Scheme Administrator, the powers, duties, authorities and directions of that body corporate may be exercisable by its board of

directors or any duly authorised committee or officer thereof, in accordance with its articles of association.

- 31. This document shall be governed by the laws of England.
- 32. The parties to this Deed do not intend that any term of this Deed should be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, by any person who is not a party to it, save that any provision of this Deed may be enforced by the Trustee or the Scheme Administrator. The consent of any person not a party to this Deed shall not be required to any rescission of or variation to this Deed."

Schedule 2

Revised Rules

1. Introduction

Tax registration

7.3 The scheme is intended to be a registered pension scheme.

Status of rules

- 1.2 These rules override inconsistent provisions in any other scheme documents. These rules do not override the law. If any provision conflicts with the law, the law will apply.
- 1.2 References to any legislation or any provision includes references to any previous legislation or provision relating to the same subject matter and to any modification or re-enactment for the time being in force and to any regulations made under that legislation.
- The singular includes the plural and vice versa. The mesculine includes the feminine. Use of the expressions "includes", "including" and "for example" shall be construed without limitation.

Contracting out

- 1.5 The scheme is inlended to be eligible for an appropriate scheme certificate.
- The scheme shall be subject to all the contracting-out requirements of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 and the scheme administrator shall operate the scheme in accordance with those requirements. If and to the extent that these rules do not contain any provision necessary to enable the scheme to be an appropriate personal pension scheme they shall be deemed to include such provision.

Establishment of the scheme

1.7 The scheme has been established by Sulfolk Life Annuities Limited and Sulfolk Life Pensions Limited.

Hammior

1.8 The operator of the scheme is Suffolk Life Pensions Limited.

Scheme administrator

- 1.9 The initial scheme administrator of the scheme is Suffolk Life Pensions Limited.
- 1.10 The scheme administrator is responsible for discharging the duties imposed by these rules and by the Act.

Trustes

1.13 The initial trustee of the scheme is Sulfolk Life Trustees Limited.

2. Definitions

In these rules the following words have the following meanings:

Act means the Finance Act 2004.

Appropriate personal pension scheme means a personal pension scheme that has an appropriate scheme certificate under the Pension Schemes Act.

Arrangement means an arrangement (as described in Part 3 of these rules) made by a person with the scheme administrator to provide benefits under these rules.

Civil partner in relation to an individual, means a person who has entered into a civil partnership with their individual within the meaning of Section 1 of the Civil Partnership Act 2004.

Cosmeded is defined by Section 993 of the Income Tax Act 2007.

Decembert means:

- a person who was married to the member or was the member's civil partner at the date of the member's death;
- » a person who was married to the member or was the member's civil partner when the member first became entitled to benefits under the scheme;
- » a child of the member if the child:
 - a) has not reached the age of 23; or
 - b) has reached that age and, in the opinion of the schame administrator, was at the date of the member's death dependent on the member because of physical or mental impairment;
- a person who was not married to the member and was not the member's civil partner at the date of the member's death and is not a child of the member if, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, at the date of the member's death:
 - a) the person was financially dependent on the member,
 - b) the person's financial relationship with the member was one of mutual dependence; or
 - c) the person was dependent on the member because of physical or mental impairment.
- » any other person who under the Act is or may be treated as a dependant for the purposes of a registered pension scheme.

It is for the scheme administrator to decide whether a person is a dependent.

Employee share scheme means:

- » an approved share incentive plan as defined in Section 488 ITEPA; or
- » an SAYE option scheme as defined in Section 516 ITEPA.

Employer means the current employer or employers of a Member

Ex-spouse means an individual to whom pension credit rights have been or are to be allocated following a pension sharing order, agreement or equivalent provision (including, where applicable, a former civil parties).

Guaranteed minimum pension has the same meaning as in the Pension Schemes Act.

HMRC means HM Revenue & Customs.

insurer means:

- » a person who has permission under Part 4 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to effect or carry out contracts of long-term insurance; or
- an EEA firm of the kind mentioned in Paragraph 5(d) of Schedula 3 to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (certain direct insurance undertakings) which has permission under Paragraph 15 of that Schedule (as a result of qualifying for authorisation under Paragraph 12 of that Schedule) to effect or carry out contracts of long-term insurance.

ITEPA means the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003.

Member means an individual who has made one or more arrangements under the scheme for the provision of benefits. It also includes an individual who:

- at the time the errangement was made was under the age of 18 and whose legal guardian made the arrangement on the individual's behalf under the scheme; or
- » has had one or more arrangements made on his or her behalf following the winding-up of another schame.

Membar's fund means the aggregate, under an arrangement, of the accumulated values of:

w the contributions paid to the scheme by or in respect of the member;

- any transfer payment accepted by the scheme in respect of the member;
- any pension credit rights accepted by the scheme in respect of the member, and
- » any income or capital gain (or capital loss) arising from the investment of such amounts.

after deduction of any taxes, charges or costs levied in accordance with the Terms.

It asciudes:

- » any administrative or investment expenses of the scheme and any payments of commission; and
- » eny pension debit arising as a result of a pension sharing order.

Minimum contributions has the meaning given in Part 13 of these rules.

Hon-Protected rights fund means the part of the member's fund under an arrangement that is not protected rights.

Pension credit rights means rights to benefits arising from a credit as defined in Section 181P of the Pension Schemes Act or under corresponding Northern Ireland legislation.

Pansion date is the effective start date of a lifetime annuity or income withdrawals under an arrangement. Where an arrangement is split into separate arrangements under rule 3.6 each separate arrangement may have a different pension date.

Pension debit means a debit under Section 29(1)(a) Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999 or under corresponding Northern Ireland legislation.

Pansion Schemes Act means the Pension Schemes Act 1993.

Pension sharing order means any order or provision mentioned in Section 28(1) Wedare Reform and Pensione Act 1999 or Article 28 of the Welfare Reform and Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 1998.

Protected penalon means the penalon bought by a Member's protected rights fund.

Protected rights has the meaning given in rule 13.

Protected rights fund has the meaning given in rule 13.

Registered pension scheme means a pension scheme registered under Section 153 of the Act or treated as a registered pension scheme under the Act.

Asses means these rules of the scheme and rule is a reference to a rule in this document, in each case as amended from time to time.

Saution \$(28) rights means rights derived through Section 9(28) Pension Schemes Act.

Bolleme means this scheme.

Scheme administrator means Suffolk Life Pensions Limited or such other person as may from time to time be appointed as scheme administrator of the scheme.

Referre documents means the documents that govern the scheme and the arrangements with a member (including these rules, the trust deed, the Terms and any other documents referred to in the Terms).

Tarms means the terms and conditions that relate to and govern a member's arrangement, as amended from time to time.

Trustee means Suffolk Life Trustees Limited or such other person or persons as may from time to time be appointed as a trustee of the scheme.

Trust deed means the deed dated 5th September 2007 between Suffolk Life Annuities Limited, Suffolk Life Pensions Limited and Suffolk Life Trustees Limited establishing the scheme, as from lime to time amended.

Three and pension has the meaning given in Schedule 28 to the Act.

3. Members and arrangements

Becoming a member

3.1 The scheme administrator may, subject to applicable law, determine the categories of individual

- who may become members of the scheme and the section or sections of the scheme to which they may be admitted.
- 3.2. A person who wents to become a member must go through such application procedure and give such undertakings as may be required by the scheme administrator and shall become a member subject to the Terms.
- Where the scheme administrator determines that persons under the age of 18 may become members of the scheme, the legal guardian of any such person under 18 must complete the necessary application and give such undertakings as may be required by the scheme ariministrator.

EX-SHOUSE

3.4 Subject to the agreement of the scheme administrator, an ex-spouse may become a member of the scheme.

Making an arrangement

Single or multiple arrangement(s)

3.6 A member will have a single arrangement in respect of each section of the screens to which the person has been admitted, unless the scheme administrator decides that me member should have more than one arrangement in respect of any section. An arrangement may be ireased by the scheme administrator as being split into any number of separate units. These rules will apply to each arrangement separately.

Separate benefits from separate arrangements

Different arrangements (whether different at the time of being created or whether originating from a single arrangement) may produce separate annuities, income withdrawals or lump sums payable under the rules.

Form of arrangements

The arrangements under the scheme will take the form of a comract between the scheme administrator and the member (or, if applicable, the local guardian acting for a person under 18 where that person is regarded as the member).

4. Contributions

Eligibility to make contributions

Contribution

- A member may make contributions of such amount as that member decides, subject to any limits or conditions set from time to time by the scheme administrator and in particular any conditions as may be necessary to satisfy any requirements of applicable legislation or of HMRC.
- Contributions may be accepted from the member's employer or from any other person in respect of a member.
- The scheme may, if the scheme administrator so agrees, accept minimum contributions and 13 other payments if the member is contracted-out as referred to in Part 13 of these rules.

Mamber contributions

4.4 Unless the scheme administrator agrees otherwise, contributions made by the member or other person in respect of the member must be paid in money form and by such method as the scheme administrator from time to time parmits. If the scheme administrator does agree that contributions may be settled in a form other than money then the scheme administrator will specify both what is acceptable and in what manner such a contribution is to be made.

Employee share schemes

- Subject to rule 4.4, contributions may, if the scheme administrator so permits, be made by an individual in the form of eligible shares from an employee share scheme. Such contributions must be made by transfer made by the member within ninely days of the member:
 - exercising options under an SAYE option scheme (as defined in Section 516 ITEPA), or
 - directing the trustees of an approved share incentive plan (as defined in Section 488 ITEPA) to transfer ownership of the shares to the member.

Use of contributions

4.6 The contributions and their proceeds under the scheme must be used to provide benefits in accordance with these rules, except so far as they are used to meet administrative expenses of the scheme and to pay advisors' fees and commission.

Eddervis of earnings

1.7 The member or employer must produce such evidence of earnings as the scheme administrator may reasonably require.

Tax relief on contributions

4.8 The scheme administrator will seek to recover (ax relief on contributions to the Sicheme from HiMRC, unless notified that such tax relief is not due and will add the recovered amounts to the member's fund in accordance with these rules.

Repayment of contributions

- A.9 If a member has paid contributions exceeding the amount on which tax relief is available or at a level which would give rise to a special annual allowance charge under Finance Act 2009, he may request that the excess contributions be repaid and the scheme administrator may, subject to rule 4.11, agree to do so.
- 1.10 If a member did not satisfy any condition as to eligibility for membership set by the scheme administrator under rule 3.1 (he scheme administrator may, subject to rule 4.11, errange (and if so required by law must arrange) for the contributions to be repaid to the member and, if applicable, the member's employer(s) or other person who made the relevant contributions.
- 4.11 Where the scheme administrator agrees to a repayment, it may so agree subject to such conditions and to such an extent as the acheme administrator thinks fit, in particular on such conditions and to such extent as may be necessary to satisfy any requirements of applicable legislation or of HMRC.
- 4.12 The scheme administrator may adjust a repayment of contributions as it considers to be appropriate to take account of expenses and interest and of any change in the value of the underlying assets during the intervening period.

5. Date member's benefit starts

Multiple arrangements

- 5.1 Rules 5.2 to 5.4 will apply separately to each arrangement. This means that benefits may start at different times from each arrangement or in respect of one or more of the units into which each arrangement is split. The scheme administrator will determine the nominated date for reviewing income withdrawal limits for each arrangement.
- 5.2 Subject to rules 5.3 and 5.4, payment of benefit derived from the whole or pair of a member's fund commences on such date as is chosen by the member, but that date cannot, unless the scheme administrator agrees, be earlier than his or her 50th birthday (or, on or after 8 April 2010, his or her 55th birthday) nor later than his or her 75th birthday.

incapacity

- 5.3 A member's benefit may start earlier than age 50 (cr, on or after 6 April 2010, 55) if:
 - » the scheme administrator has received evidence satisfactory to the scheme administrator from a registered medical practitioner that the member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying on the member's occupation because of physical or mental impairment; and
 - with a member has in fact deesed to carry on the member's occupation.

Leader retiring age

A member may take benefits before the age specified in rule 5.2, following a block transfer to the scheme, in the circumstances provided in Schedule 36 of the Act, subject to any restrictions required by law in relation to the member's protected rights fund.

6. Benefits for members

Midfiple arrangements

9.1 Where the member has more than one amangement under the scheme, the rest of Pari 8 of these rules applies to each arrangement separately, unless otherwise stated.

Non-protected rights fund

- The member's non-projected rights fund may be applied to provide:
 - a lump sum:
 - a lifetime annuity;
 - an unsecured pension;
 - a short-term annuity; or
 - an alternatively secured pension,

as sel out in this Pari 6.

Protected rights

- Effect may be given to protected rights by:
 - the provision of a lump sum, subject to Section 28(4) Pension Schemes Act;
 - by a pension or an annuity complying with the provisions of the pension or annuity requirements of Section 29 Pansion Schemes Act; or
 - by making of payments under an interim arrengement falling within Section 28(1A) Pension Schemes Act.

The provisions of Part 13 of these rules apply in relation to the provision of benefits in respect of the protected rights fund and the remainder of this Part 6 is subject to Part 13 and all applicable legislation (or regulations made under such legislation).

Member's choice of lump sum

- The member may choose to receive a tump sum in respect of an arrangement or in respect of one or more of the units into which each arrangement is split. The lump sum must be of such smount as to be an authorised member payment for the purpose of the Act, unless the scheme administrator agrees otherwise.
- If the scheme administrator agrees that a lump sum payment which would not be an authorised member payment for the purposes of the Act may be made, the scheme administrator may set such conditions as to the circumstances in which such lump sum may be paid as it thinks fit. The provisions of rules 10.7 to 10.10 will then apply.

Men ber's pension

- Except for any lump sum paid as described in rules 6.4 or 6.5 or as provided in rules 6.15 to 6.22 the member's fund will be used to secure a pension for the life of the member through the purchase of a lifetime annuity from an insurer.
- A lifetime annuity must be purchased no later than the member's 75th birthday unless the scheme 6.7 administrator agrees to operate an alternatively secured pension in accordance with rule 6.20.
- The lifetime annuity must, unless the scheme administrator otherwise agrees, conform with 68 the requirements laid down in Schedule 28 of the Act.
- If the scheme administrator agrees that a lifetime annuity need not comply with the provisions of Schedule 28 of the Act, the scheme administrator may do so on such conditions as it thinks fit. The provisions of rules 10.7 to 10.10 will then apply.

Member's right to choose insurer (open market option)

6.10 The member must choose the insurer from which a lifetime annuity is to be purchased. Once the member has chosen the insurer, he or she must write to tell the scheme administrator which insurer he or she has chosen.

Scheme administrator's choice of insurer

6.11 If the member does not choose an insurer by writing to tell the scheme administrator (or, if permitted, has not made an election under rule 6.15) or has not completed any documentation: required by the scheme administrator by the latest date permitted by the scheme administrator, the scheme administrator will choose an insurer from which the lifetime annuity will be cought.

Form of pension

- 8.12 If the insurer is chosen by the scheme administrator under rule 6.11, the scheme administrator may allow the member to choose what benefits the lifetime annuity will provide on his or her death. subject to rule 6.14. Alternatively the scheme administrator may choose.
- 6.13 The provisions of Part 7 of these rules apply in relation to the benefits payable on the member's death.

Protected rights fund

5.14 The pension bought with a member's projected rights fund must be one offered without regard to the sex of the member either in making the offer or in calculating the amount of the pension. Protected rights can be used to purchase a single tite annuity provided that the member has agreed to the annuity being based on his or her life only and the member is then relither matried not a civil partner.

Annuity deferral and short-term annuities

- 6.15 If the scheme administrator permits, the member may choose under an arrangement or in respect of one or more of the units into which each arrangement is split to defer securing his or her pension benefit (other than the pension to be purchased with the protected rights fund) through the purchase of a lifetime annuity as specified in rule 6.8 and draw his or her pension direct from the member's non-protected rights fund at pension date in accordance with rule 6.18 and protected rights fund at the pension date in accordance with rule 6.21. If the member chooses this option he or she must notify the scheme administrator in writing and complete any documentation required by the scheme administrator no later than one month before the date benefit is to start. The member shall also notify the scheme administrator in writing when he or she wishes the defenal to end and a lifetime annuity to be purchased, again providing at least one month's notice.
- 5.18 If the scheme administrator permits, the member may choose under an arrangement or in respect of one or more of the units into which each arrangement is split to defer securing his or her pension benefit through the purchase of a lifetime annuity as specified in rule 6.6 and instead purchase a short-term annuity satisfying the provisions of Section 28 of the Act. If the member chooses this option he or she must notify the scheme administrator in writing and complete any documentation required by the scheme administrator no later than one month before the date the benefit is to start. The provisions of rules 6.7 to 6.14 apply in relation to the purchase of such short-term annuity.
- 6.17 Where the member chooses to defer annuity purchase or purchase a short-term annuity in accordance with rules 6.15 or 6.16 the whole of the member's non-protected fund must, subject to rule 6.20, still be used to secure pension benefits through a tiletime annuity contract before the member's 75th birthday, as datailed in rules 6.6 to 6.14.

Unsecured pension

- 6.18 Where the member chooses to defer lifetime annuity purchase under rule 6.15 he or she must draw an unsecured pension from the arrangement or in respect of those units of each arrangement for which the member has chosen to defer lifetime annuity purchase under rule 6.15 which, unless the scheme administrator otherwise agrees, will be calculated and made in accordance with, and subject to the limits set out in. Schedule 28 of the Act.
- 6.19 If the scheme administrator permits, the member may use part of the member's non-protected rights fund to secure a pension through lifetime annuity purchase whilst continuing to draw an unsecured pension from the remainder of the member's fund in respect of those units for which the member has chosen to defer lifetime annuity purchase under rule 6.15, in accordance with rule 6.18.

Alternatively secured pension

6.20 If the scheme administrator permits, the sums and assets held for the purposes of the arrangement which were part of the member's unsecured pension fund when the member reached the age of 75 or became held for the purposes of the arrangement after the member reached the age of 75 (or directly or indirectly derive from such sums) may be applied to make payments from the member's alternatively secured pension fund (as defined in the Act) which, unless the scheme administrator otherwise agrees, shall be calculated and made in accordance with and subject to the limits set out in Schedule 28 of the Act.

Interim arrangement

6.21 if the scheme administrator permits, the member may choose under an arrangement to give effect to protected rights by receiving payments under an interim arrangement which shall be calculated and made in accordance with, and subject to the limits set out in, Sections 28(1A), 28A and 28B Pension Schemes Act.

Unauthorised payments

Where any payment from a member's unsecured pension fund or any other payment under this Part 8 of the rules would not be an authorised member payment for the purposes of the Act the scheme administrator may set such conditions as to the circumstances in which such payment may be made as it thinks fit. The provisions of rules 10.7 to 10.10 will then apply.

7. Benefits on member's death

made car's anolde

- A member may, if the scheme administrator so permits, be given the opportunity to thake an election as to the benefits to be provided in the form of a tump sum or as a benefit for his or her dependants on the member's death. If the scheme administrator so agrees, the member may elect for any benefits that may be so paid in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- 7.2 If the member is given a choice as to the dependants' benefits payable on his or her death but notes not make a choice under this rule and there is a dependant, then the scheme administrator may decide how the member's fund should be used.
- Alternatively the scheme administrator may offer any dependant the opportunity to choose the form of benefit to be provided to them. Benefits shall be provided only in a form constituting authorised member payments for the purposes of the Act, unless the scheme administrator otherwise agrees. If the scheme administrator agrees that a benefit provided to a dependant may be made in a form that is not an authorised member payment for the purposes of the Act, the scheme administrator may do so on such conditions as it thinks iit. The provisions of rules 10.7 to 10.16 will then apply.

Protected rights

7.4 The banefits to be provided under the projected rights fund are subject to rules 7.11 and 7.12 and the provisions of Part 13 of these rules.

Member's or dependant's choice of insurer

- 7.5 If the member has notified the scheme administrator that he or she wishes any dependent's annuity (as defined in the Act) to be purchased from a particular insurer, then the scheme administrator will, if it is able to do so, buy the annuity from that insurer.
- 7.6 In any other case the scheme administrator must write and tell the dependant that he or she has the right to choose an insurer. The dependant then has three months from the date of notification to write back and tell the scheme administrator which insurer he or she has chosen and complete any documentation required by the scheme administrator. If the dependant chooses an insurer, he or she may at the same time decide the terms of that annuity (subject to the requirements of Schedule 28 of the Act applicable to a dependant's annuity).

Scheme administrator's choice

7.7 If a member or dependent does not choose which insurer the annuity is purchased from by volting is tell the scheme administrator and completing any documentation required by the scheme administrator by the latest date permitted under rule 7.6, the scheme administrator will choose the insurer and will decide the terms to apply to that annuity.

Lump sum

- 7.8 If and to the extent any lump sum is payable the scheme administrator will, as soon as practicable and subject to rules 7.9 and 7.10, pay out the member's fund as a lump sum:
 - (1) If at the time of the member's death the scheme administrator is satisfied that the contract is subject to a valid trust under which no beneficial interest in a benefit can be payable to the member, the member's estate or the member's legal personal representatives, to the trustees of the trust; or
 - (2) If (1) is not applicable, at the discretion of the scheme administrator, to or for the benefit of any one or more of the following in such proportions as the scheme administrator decides:
 - a) any person, charity, association, club, society or other body (including frustees of any truswhether discretionary or otherwise) whose names the member has notified to the scheme administrator in writing prior to the date of the member's death;
 - b) the member's surviving spouse or civil partner;
 - c) the parents and grandparents of the member or of the member's surviving spouse or civil
 partner and any children and remoter issue of any of them;
 - d) the member's dependants;
 - e) any person, charity, association, club, society or other body entitled under the member's will to any interest in the member's estate; or
 - i) the member's legal personal representatives.

For this purpose a relationship acquired by legal adoption is as valid as a blood relationship.

Lump sum payable by scheme administrator - time limbs

- 7.9 The scheme administrator will pay any lump sum within two years of the earlier of:
 - the date on which the acheme administrator first knew of the member's cleate; or
 - the date on which the scheme administrator could first reasonably have been expected to know of it.

or by such later date as may be permitted by the Act.

7.10 Any part of the member's fund that cannot be used to provide such benefits will be used by the scheme administrator to meet general administration expenses of the scheme.

Frotested rights fund - restrictions

- 7.11 The protected pension:
 - must include a pension payable on the member's death to any widow or widower or surviving civil partner, if such a person exists when the annuity is purchased. It must not include a pension for any other dependent if there is a widow, widower or surviving civil partner; and
 - may (but need not) also include a survivor's pension if there is no vidov, vidovier or surviving civil partner. In this case the dependant's pension must be payable either:
 - to any one dependant; or
 - for the benefit of any dependent child or dependent children. The child(ten)'s pension will be paid only if the member was, immediately before his death, entitled to child benefit in respect of that child or children (or would have been so entitled if that child or children had not been absent from Great Britain) so long as at least one dependent child is under age 13.

The restrictions on the protected pension under this rule do not affect the member's choice under rule 7.1 for the rest of his or her pension.

A pension need not be provided for a widow, widower or civil partner if the member is not married and not in a civil partnership at the time that an entuity is bought.

When a survivor is entitled to a pension derived from both the member's protected pension and con-protected rights fund then the provisions in the rest of Part 7 of these rules as to the commencement and ceasing of those pensions apply to each pension separately.

Amount of pension

7.42. The pension payable to the widow or widower or surviving civil partner included within the member's protected pension will be helf the amount that would have been payable if the member had survived. Any protected pension paid to any other dependant will not be more than half the amount that would have been payable if the member had survived.

8. Transfer out of the scheme

Member's right to a cash equivalent

3.1 A member has a right to a 'cash equivalent' under the Pension Schemes Act. If a member elects to apply for a 'cash equivalent' then all the member's accrued rights in all arrangements under the acherne must be transferred, unless a transfer of part of the option is permitted by law and the scheme administrator so agrees.

Transfer payments

- 3.2 In the absence of an election to apply for a statutory right to transfer a 'cash equivalent' under rule 8.1, the scheme administrator may, nevertheless, at the written request of a member transfer the member's fund or part of it to another scheme of which he or she has become a member.
- 8.3 Unless the scheme administrator otherwise agrees, any such transfer may only be made if it is a recognised transfer for the purposes of Section 169 of the Act.
- 8.4 Each recognised transfer must be made in accordance with all applicable legislation and any requirements of HMRC.

Member withdrawing a request

8.5 The member may withdraw a request by giving the scheme administrator notice in writing to that

effect but may not withdraw a request after the scheme administrator has entered into a binding agreement with a third party to make the transfer to the other scheme. A member who has withdrawn a request may make another.

Discharge of rights

8.6 Entitlement to benefit under the scheme for or in respect of the member or dependant will cease in respect of any rights transferred in accordance with this Part 8 of these rules and the scheme will be discharged from any obligation to provide benefits in respect of those rights.

Multiple transfers

8.7 A member may elect, where permitted by the Act, for different parts of the member's fund(s) to be transferred as described above to different schemes.

Protected rights

8.8 Where projected rights are to be transferred, unless a partial transfer is permitted by law, the whole of the member's protected rights fund under the scheme must be transferred. Any transfer of protected rights is subject to the conditions set but in rules 6.9 to 6.41.

Protected rights fund - additional conditions

- 8.9 The member must consent in writing to the transfer unless the Protected Rights (Transfer Payment) Regulations 1996 permit a transfer without such consent or Part 11 of these rules permits otherwise.
- 8.10 The receiving scheme must be a scheme or arrangement as permitted by the Protocal Rights (Transfer Payment) Regulations 1996 and any transfer payment from the scheme must otherwise comply with the requirements of those regulations.
- 3.11 The transfer payment (or that part which gives effect to protected rights) must be of an amount at least equal to the 'cash equivalent' of the member's protected rights fund.

9. Transfer into the scheme

Transferring scheme

- 9.1 The scheme administrator may, at the written request of a member, accept a transler payment representing the value of the member's rights (including any pension credit rights) from any arrangement from which a transfer may be made under the Act to a registered pension scheme or which is otherwise permitted by HMRC. Any transfer payment giving effect to protected rights must comply with the requirements of the Protected Rights (Transfer Payment) Regulations 1996.
- 5.2 The scheme administrator may accept a transfer without the member's written request where the transfer originates from a scheme that is being wound-up and the rules of that scheme do not require the member's consent to that transfer or in such other circumstances as may be permitted by law.

Transfer in with pension debit

Where the scheme administrator accepts a transfer payment into the scheme and is informed by the transferring scheme of a pension debit relating to the transfer payment then the scheme administrator must retain details of this pension debit. If those benefits are transferred from the acceptance with Part 8 of these rules then the scheme administrator must give full details of the pension debit to the receiving scheme's administrator.

Protected rights fund

- 9.4 A transfer payment under rule 9.1 may include:
 - (1) protected rights for the member from another scheme which is, or was, an appropriate personal pension scheme or an occupational pension scheme contracted-out by the money purchase test, or protected rights under an appropriate policy of insurance of the type described under Section 32A Pension Schemes Act;
 - (2) the member's accrued rights to a guaranteed minimum pension under a scheme which is, or was, a salary related contracted-out scheme, or an insurance policy or annuity contract of the type described in Section 19 Pension Schemes Act; or
 - (3) section 9(2B) rights.
- 9.5 If such a transfer is received, then the scheme administrator must use that part of the transfer payment representing protected rights, accrued rights to a guaranteed minimum pension or accrued

section 9(2B) rights to provide the member with projected rights under the scheme.

Canarai conditions

9.6 The scheme administrator may impose such conditions as it thinks lit on acceptance of any transfer and in particular any conditions as may be necessary to satisfy any requirements of applicable legislation or of HMRC.

10. General provisions about benefits

Rights under the scheme

10.1 A person's rights under the scheme are only those given under the scheme documents or by any insurance or annuity contract bought with the member's fund.

The scheme will provide only money purchase benefits within Section 152(4) of the Act.

Assignment or surrender

- 10.2 Seneills or rights under the scheme may not be assigned or surrendered if, as a consequence, the scheme would be treated as making an unauthorised member payment for the surposes of Sections 172 or 172A of the Act.
- 10.2 If the scheme administrator agrees that an assignment or currender may be made that would constitute an unauthorised member payment for the purposes of the Act, the scheme administrator may do so on such conditions as it thinks fit. The provisions of rules 10.7 to 10.10 will then apply
- 10.4 Protected rights or payments giving effect to them may not be assigned or charged and no agreement to assign or charge them may be entered into.

information to members

10.5 The scheme administrator will provide such information to members and others as required by the Pension Schemes Act and the Act.

Beneficiary unable to act

- 10.8 If the scheme administrator believes that a person entitled to payments is unable to act by reason of mental disorder, payments which are due to that person may be suspended. Sums equivalent to such payments:
 - (1) must, except in so far as such sums are not, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, required for the maintenance of that person, be paid or applied for his maintenance;
 - (2) may, in so far as such sums are not, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, required for the maintenance of that person, be paid or applied for the maintenance of any dependents of that person; or
 - (3) must, in so far as such sums are not, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, required for the maintenance of that person or of any dependant of his, be held by the scheme administrator for that person until he is again able to act or, if he should die before that happens, for his estate.

Tax

- 10.7 Notwithstanding any other provision of the scheme documents, no person is entitled under the scheme to a payment which is an unauthorised payment for the purposes of Section 160(5) of the Act. If in any circumstances, the scheme administrator makes or permits a payment to be made that is not an authorised member payment for the purposes of the Act, the scheme administrator may permit that payment to be made on such conditions as the scheme administrator thinks fit, including such conditions as are necessary to ensure that the aggregate of scheme chargeable payments made by the scheme do not exceed the de-registration threshold set out in Section 158 of the Act. If a payment is made by the scheme administrator in the belief that, or on the understanding that, it is an authorised member payment but that payment is subsequently determined to be an unauthorised payment, the payment shall be treated as made by mistake and the scheme administrator shall be entitled to require it to be repaid.
- 10.8 The scheme administrator may make such deductions from the amount of any payment or from the member's fund in order to make provision for any tax liability (including without limitation any scheme sanction charge) that may fall upon the scheme administrator or the scheme as a consequence of any payment being an unauthorised member payment for the purposes of the Act.
- 10.9 The scheme administrator will also deduct from the member's fund (or any such payment) the amount of any lifetime allowance charge that may fell upon the scheme.

10.10 The scheme administrator shall make such reports to HMRC or to any other applicable tax authority as may be required under the Act or other applicable law, in relation to any payment made or benefits due under the scheme.

Whereabouts unknown

10.11 The scheme administrator may use discretion to decide that any person who is entitled to a payment under the scheme shall cease to have any claim to the payment if at least six years have passed from the date the payment became due and the address of the person is not known to the scheme administrator. The scheme administrator must, however, first take all reasonable steps to ascertain the address.

Evidence

10.12 The scheme administrator may require any member or any other person to whom a pension or lump sum is payable under the scheme to produce any evidence or information which the scheme administrator may from time to time reasonably require. If the member or other person does not produce the evidence or information, the scheme administrator may withhold payment of any behalf to which it is relevant until it is produced.

Notice to scheme administrator

10.13 Where these rules give a member or other person any choice, the scheme administrator may impose any requirements as to the period or form of the notice to be given by the member or other person, so long as these do not conflict with any requirements specified in these rules. The scheme administrator may, either generally or in any particular case, agree to a shorter period of notice being given than is specified in these rules.

Pension input period

10.14 Unless otherwise altered by nomination in the circumstances permitted by the Act, the pension input period for the purposes of the Act shall be the period beginning on each 6 April and enouge on the following 6 April.

Prison

10.16 If a person entitled to benefit is serving a period of imprisonment or detention in legal custody, payments which are or become due to that person from a member's protected rights fund or payments of a benefit secured with that fund may be suspended. The value of the suspended payments must then be used for the maintenance of one or more of that person's dependents as the scheme administrator in its discretion determines.

Payment intervals

- 10.16 Any pension paid as an annuity from a member's fund may be paid in advance or arrears. It must be paid at least once a year.
- 10.17 If a pension bought with a member's protected rights fund is payable in arrears, it must be paid at least monthly unless the recipient agrees in writing that it can be paid less often.

Increase in payment

- 10.18 in the case of a pension bought with a member's protected rights fund, the following special conditions apply:
 - (1) The pension attributable to contributions which relate to tax years ending before 8 April 1997, and which became a pension in payment before 6 April 2005, must increase each year by the same percentage as a guaranteed minimum pension accruing between 6 April 1968 and 5 April 1997.
 - (2) The pension attributable to contributions that relate to tax years commencing eiter 5 April 1997, and which became a pension in payment before 6 April 2005, must be increased in accordance with Section 162 Pensions Act 1995.
 - (3) The first increase must be made not later than the first anniversary of the pension starting. Further increases must be made on each anniversary of the first increase.

Enforceability

- 10.19 The scheme administrator may only buy a pension from an insurer with a member's protected rights fund if the scheme administrator is satisfied that any person who is or may be emitted to payment of that pension may enforce that entitlement:
 - under a trust; or

- under a deed poll; or
- under Scotlish law

11. Closing or winding-up the scheme

Glosing the acheme

- 11.1 The scheme administrator may at any time:
 - (1) stop admitting new members or members of any particular class or category to the scheme, but continue to accept contributions from, and in respect of, existing members; or
 - (2) stop admitting new members or members of any particular class or category to the scheme and stop accepting contributions from, and in respect of, existing members.
- 11.2 If the scheme is closed, the scheme administrator will continue to operate the scheme under the scheme documents, unless the operator is winding-up the scheme.

intraineding membership

- 11.3 If the scheme administrator so determines, it may notify any member or members that they are no longer eligible to remain as members of the scheme.
- 11.4 Any member so notified shall have such period as the acheme administrator may notify (not being less than one month) to select an alternative registered pension scheme to which his interests under the acheme can be transferred and notify the scheme administrator of that selection.
- 11.5 Where a member does not make a choice within such period or the registered pension scheme chosen will not accept such transfer, the scheme administrator may either choose not to accept further contributions from or in respect of that member or may, if and to the extent permitted by law, transfer the member's fund to another registered pension scheme of the scheme administrator's choice. The member's consent to such transfer will be deemed to have been given.

'Alading up the scheme

- 11.6 The operator may wind-up the scheme by giving notice to the scheme administrator. The scheme administrator will then notify each member of his or her rights and options. This netification will include notice of the member's rights to a transfer under Part 3 of these rules.
- 11.7 When a member does not make a choice under this part of these rules, the scheme administrator will direct the trustee to transfer the member's fund to another registered pension scheme of the scheme administrator's choice. The member's consent will not be necessary.

Withdrawal of registration

11.8 If HMRC withdraws the registration of the scheme under Section 157 of the Act, the scheme administrator will inform the members (and other beneficiaries, as appropriate) within three months of the date of receipt of the notice of withdrawal unless the scheme administrator appeals. If an appeal is made, the scheme administrator will inform the members and other beneficiaries within three months of the date of receipt of the notice that the appeal has been dismissed or unof the decision is to have effect from a different date. The scheme administrator will then wind-up the scheme as described in rule 11.6.

Jessing to be an appropriate personal pension scheme

11.9 If the scheme ceases to be an appropriate personal pension scheme, the scheme administrator will inform each member of his or her rights and options in accordance with applicable low.

12. Investments or deposits held for the purpose of the scheme

Investment

- 12.1 Subject to such limitations or restrictions as may be contained in the scheme documents from time to time, a member may choose or direct how contributions and any transfer payment accepted by the scheme in respect of the member should be invested.
- 12.2 The scheme administrator must not permit any type of investment which would change, or conflict with, the form the scheme has taken for the purpose of its appropriate scheme certificate.

Borrowing

12.3 The scheme may only borrow money to the extent permitted by law.

Tayable property

12.4 The scheme may only acquire property that is taxable property, as defined in the Act, or hold an interest in taxable property for the purposes of an arrangement relating to a member, if the scheme administrator so agrees and on such conditions as the scheme administrator thinks fit. Such conditions may include making such deductions from the member's fund as it considers may be required to make provision for any tax liability that may fall upon the scheme administrator or the scheme as a consequence of any property being taxable property.

Connected transactions

12.5 The scheme administrator shall not enter directly or indirectly into any investment transactions with or make any loan to a member or any person connected with that member if the scheme administrator considers that would give rise to an unauthorised member payment.

13. Contracting-out

Processed payments

- 13.1 Special restrictions apply to the following payments to the scheme in respect of the member (the "protected payments") and the benefits resulting from those payments:
 - (1) payment of minimum contributions by HMRC comprising:
 - age-related payments; and
 - tax relief in respect of the employee's share of the age-related rebate;
 - (2) Transfer payments received under Part 9 of these rules covering protected rights, section S(2B) rights or guaranteed minimum pensions under defined benefit occupational pension schemes or under insurance policies or annuity contracts of the type described in Section 19 Pension Schemes Act, payments secured under Section 32A Pension Schemes Act arising from the protected rights of a member of an accupational pension scheme being wound up; and
 - (3) Incentive payments under the Pension Schemes Act and the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Incentive Payments) Regulations 1987.

Altecation of minimum contributions

13.2 The scheme administrator shall ensure that all minimum contributions that are received by the scheme are applied with effect from the date of payment and allocated to the protected rights inno of each member, in respect of whom such minimum contributions relate, within three months of the date on which payment of such minimum contributions is made by HMRC.

Use of protected rights

- The protected payments under rule 13.1 and their proceeds under the scheme must be used to provide the member with money purchase benefits, except so far as they are used to meet administrative expenses of the scheme and to pay commission. The member's rights to these benefits are called "protected rights". The scheme assets representing these protected rights are referred to in these rules as the "protected rights fund".
- 13.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of these rules, no amounts forming part of a member's protected rights fund may be applied in a way that is not permitted for protected rights under the Pension Schemes Act or other applicable legislation.
- 13.5 Where any benefits are to be provided under these rules in respect of the protected rights fund they shall, notwithstanding any other provision of these rules, only be provided in accordance with, and subject to any requirements applicable to protected rights set out in, the Pension Schemes Act and all other applicable legislation.

Calculation of protected rights fund

- 13.6 The value of the member's protected rights fund must be calculated in a way approved by the scheme administrator. It must be at least as favourable as the way in which any other money purchase benefits of the member in the scheme are calculated. It must also be consistent with the requirements set out in the rest of these rules and with the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Protected Rights) Regulations 1996.
- 13.7 The scheme administrator must keep such records and may take such advice as will enable the amount of the member's protected rights fund to be calculated at any time.

SIGNED AS A DEED by SUFFOLK LIFE ANNUITIES LIMITED acting by a director and its secretary/two directors)
At
Director HENRY CATCHPOLE Name of Director
Director
Name of Director
SIGNED AS A DEED by SUFFOLK LIFE PENSIONS LIMITED acting by a director and its secretary/two directors
Director
HENRY CATCHPOLE Name of Director
Director
Name of Director

SIGNED AS A DEED by SUFFOLK LIFE TRUSTEES LIMITED acting by a director and its secretary/ two directors

Director

HENRY CATCHPOLE

Name of Director

Director

Name of Director

he Pensions Regulator Exchange	My Profile What's available FAQs Contact us IBGs Log
	Main options My scheme
suffolk Life Appropriate SIPP	PSR: 10276553
Scheme	
Scheme options	
The following are the options available to you for a s Please select the option you require:	scheme of this type.
	scheme of this type. Select
Please select the option you require:	
Please select the option you require: Update scheme details	Select
Please select the option you require: Update scheme details Maintain / view scheme levy	Select Select
Please select the option you require: Update scheme details Maintain / view scheme levy Winding or wound up information	Select Select